

No. 23-2134

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al., *ex rel.* RONALD J. STRECK,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.
ELI LILLY AND COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellant,

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
Hon. Harry D. Leinenweber, Case No. 1:14-cv-09412

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AND PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

ANDREW R. VARCOE
MARIA C. MONAGHAN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
KEENAN H. ROARTY
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491
Jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 22, 2023

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

ERICA KLENICKI
MICHAEL A. TILGHMAN II
NAM LEGAL CENTER
733 Tenth Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3000
eklenicki@nam.org
mtilghman@nam.org
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Manufacturers*

JAMES C. STANSEL
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
950 F Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 835-3400
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pharmaceutical Research and
Manufacturers of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. A Finding Of Falsity For Purposes Of FCA Liability Requires An Objective Falsehood	8
II. Rigorous Enforcement Of The Scienter Requirement Is Critically Important To Cabin Expansive False Claims Act Liability And Ensure Fair Notice	12
A. A Party’s Genuinely Held And Objectively Reasonable Interpretation Of An Ambiguous Obligation Cuts Against A Finding of Scienter	14
B. No Knowing Fraud Exists Where A Party Expressly Informs The Government About Its Interpretation And Approach To Compliance And Receives No Objection Or A Positive Assurance Of Its Legality.....	17
III. Expanding False Claims Act Liability To Situations Involving No Objective Falsehood And No Evidence Of A Culpable State Of Mind Will Impose Needless Costs On American Businesses	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	12
<i>Hindo v. Univ. of Health Scis./The Chicago Med. Sch.</i> , 65 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	19
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2d Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>United States v. Americus Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-02676, 2014 WL 4273884 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2014).....	24
<i>United States v. Corp. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 78 F.4th 727 (5th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>United States v. Harra</i> , 985 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2021)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 840 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr. of Metro N.Y., Inc. v. Westchester Cnty.</i> , 712 F.3d 761 (2d Cir. 2013)	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Barko v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 307 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. ex rel. Becker v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Berkowitz v. Automation Aids, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bias v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 535 (E.D. La. 2015).....	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bilotta v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Burlbaw v. Orenduff</i> , 548 F.3d 931 (10th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Durchholz v. FKW Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Fowler v. Caremark RX, L.L.C.</i> , 496 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukrainian Vill. Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus. Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hunt v. Cochise Consultancy, Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ketroser v. Mayo Found.</i> , 729 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Koch v. Koch Indus., Inc.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (N.D. Okla. 1999).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kraemer v. United Dairies, L.L.P.</i> , 82 F.4th 595 (8th Cir. 2023)	14, 16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay</i> , 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999)	8, 10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Landis v. Tailwind Sports Corp.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2014).....	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. McLain v. Fluor Enters., Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 705 (E.D. La. 2014).....	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Nargol v. Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , No. CV 14 12-10896-MPK, 2021 WL 5831626 (D. Mass. Dec. 8, 2021)	22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Pritzker v. Sodexho, Inc.</i> , 364 F. App'x 787 (3d Cir. 2010)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu Inc.</i> , 598 U.S. 739 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Schweizer v. Canon, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 269 (5th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Shemesh v. CA, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-1600, 2015 WL 1446547 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2015).....	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 735 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Streck v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 746 F. App'x 101 (3d Cir. 2018)	5, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. ex rel. Streck v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	5, 11
<i>U.S. ex rel. Tzac, Inc. v. Christian Aid</i> , No. 17-cv-4134, 2021 WL 2354985 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2021).....	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Vermont Nat’l Tel. Co. v. Northstar Wireless, LLC</i> , 34 F.4th 29 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Yannacopoulos v. Gen. Dynamics</i> , 652 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011)	5, 8
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	7, 8, 13, 19
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	3, 21
 STATUTES:	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	21
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A).....	13
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)(i)	7
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)(ii).....	7
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)	25
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(1)(A)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
False Claim Act.....	<i>passim</i>
RULE:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
REGULATIONS:	
2 C.F.R. § 180.800.....	22
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9).....	21
88 Fed. Reg. 5776 (Jan. 30, 2023).....	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
John T. Bentivoglio et al., <i>False Claims Act Investigations: Time for a New Approach?</i> , 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801 (2011).....	22
John T. Boese & Douglas W. Baruch, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (5th ed. 2023).....	21
Todd J. Canni, <i>Who’s Making False Claims, The Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor? A Proposal to Amend the FCA to Require that All Qui Tam Plaintiffs Possess Direct Knowledge</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007).....	22
Sean Elameto, <i>Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 813 (2012).....	23
HHS Office of Inspector General, <i>Reasonable Assumptions in Manufacturer Reporting of AMPs and Best Prices</i> (2019), https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-12-17-00130.pdf	10, 25
Ralph C. Mayrell, <i>Digging Into FCA Stats: In-House Litigation Budget Insights</i> (July 13, 2021), https://bit.ly/3hUp89K	21
Ralph C. Nash & John Cibinic, <i>Suspension of Contractors: The Nuclear Sanction</i> , 3 Nash & Cibinic Rep. (Mar. 1989).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Oral Argument, <i>U.S. ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu, Inc.</i> , No. 21-1326 (U.S. Apr. 18, 2023)	19
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview, October 1, 1986- September 30, 2022</i> , available at https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1567691/download	21, 25
